Contact Freya Coopey Townshend House
Direct dial 01603 877546 Crown Road

Emall freyacooper@mw-w com Norwich

Your ref NR:I 3DT

My ref ckwifclcred/pf-e Office 01603 877540

To all known c¢reditors/members

Fax 01603 877549

MCTEAR

WILLIAMS

WOOD

business rescue and insolvency

AFIFO ]

MR

18/10/2015 #1392
COMPANIES HOUSE

FRIDAY

14 Qctober 2015

Dear Sirs

Quantum Industries Limited (in compulsory liquidation) (“the Company”)
In the Norwich County Court No 182 of 2014

| refer to my appointment as lquidator of the above Company on 3 September 2014 In
accordance with Rule 4 49B of the Insolvency Rules 1986 this 1s my first progress report to
creditors

Please note this firm’s change of address and update your records accordingly

1

Receipts and payments
| enclose as Appendix 1 a copy of my receipts and payments for the period 3

September 2014 to 2 September 2015 which has been reconciled to the account held
by the Secretary of State These are shown net of VAT

Overview

The Official Receiver's report to creditors, which was drawn up without making an
aliowance for the cost of the llquidation advised that it was unlikely that funds would
become avallable for creditors

In my first report to creditors | was unable to advise if funds would become available for
unsecured creditors as it would be dependent on the level of assets realised and the
costs of the liquidation

As detailed in Section 5 below the position remains as previously reported

Action since previous report

During the penod covered by this report | have realised £124 in respect of outstanding
book debts and £80 in respect of a sundry receipt

CAMBRIDGE IPSWICH LONDON NORWICH

Partners

Andrew McTear FCA, Chns Williams FCA,

David Wood, Chns McKay FCA and Anthony Davidson

All our insolvency practihoners are licensed In the UK
by The Inshiute of Chartered Accountants In England & Wales

WWWWIANAWAEEITOM




41

42

43

Quantum Industries Limded (in compulsory hquidation)
First progress report to creditors

Assets
investigations and potential antecedent transactions

In my previous report | advised that | would be investigating whether there are any
additional assets to be realised and any potential antecedent transaction claims to be
pursued My investigations are currently ongoing and creditors will appreciate that
such enguiries have to be dealt with with a degree of sensitivity and it 1s iInappropnate
to disclose further information at this time as to do so would prejudice future
realisations

| have also i1dentified a potential inter-company debt and director’s loan account which |
am currently investigating

Debtors

The Company's book and records detailed bad debts totalling £134,553 A review of
the debtors detailed that the companies were either dissolved or insolvent Contact
was made with the relevant insolvency practitioners to establish the posttion with each
company and whether there were likely to be any funds available for creditors To date
a dividend of £124 has been received for one debtor and future receipts in respect of all
debtors are anticipated to be minimal

Sundry refund

I have received £90 in respect of a refund from the Company’'s pre appointment
solicitors

Creditors’ claims

At present there are no funds available for unsecured creditors and therefore no formal
adjudication of claims has taken place

There are provisions of the insclvency legislation that require a iquidator to set aside a
percentage of a company’s assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors in cases
where the company gave a “floating charge” over its assets to a lender on or after 15
September 2003 This 1s known as the “prescribed part of the net property”
("prescribed part”) A company's net property I1s that left after paying preferential
creditors, but before paying the lender who holds a floating charge The “prescnbed
part” that the liquidator then has to set aside for unsecured creditors 1s 50% of the first
£10,000 of the net property and 20% of the remaining net property up to a maximum of
£600,000

| previously advised there could be a prescribed part dividend However, following
investigations 1t would appear that the charges in favour of State Securities Plc and
Skipton Business Finance Limited have been repaid following the sale of the business
As advised in Section 4 1 above my investigations are still ongoing




91

Quantum Industnes Limited (in compulsory hiquidation)
First progress report to creditors

Directors conduct

The Official Receiver will iInvestigate the conduct of the directors and file their report
with the Department for Business Innovation & Skills The content of that report 1s
confidential

Case control and strategy

Following my appointment as liquidator | assign overall responsibility for the case to a
case manager who I1s assisted by other staff as appropriate At the commencement of
the case | agree a writen case strategy with the case manager Monthly case
progression meetings are held between the case manager and myself and six weekly
case progression meetings are held between senior managers and the case
administrators  In addition formal strategy and statutory reviews are undertaken nine
months following appointment and then annually (for more complex cases these are
also done three months following appointment)

Statutory matters

In accordance with Rule 4 49B(1) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 | can confirm the
following

= Court name and reference Norwich County Court No 182 of 2014

. Company name Quantum Industries Limited

= Registered office Townshend House, Crown Road, Norwich, NR1 3DT

= Registered number 04871807

] Ligudator Chnis Wilhams

= Date of appointment 3 September 2014

Remuneration disbursements and expenses

Remuneration and dishursements

At the creditors’ meeting held on 28 October 2014 creditors resolved that my
remuneration as liguidator be fixed by reference to time properly spent in attending to
matters arsing In the hguidation In addition creditors resolved that category 2
disbursements In respect of photocopying, mileage and storage be charged at the

approved rates

In accordance with the above | have drawn the following remuneration and category 2
disbursements



92

Quantum Industnes Limited (in compulsory hquidation)
First progress report to creditors

Figure 1: Summary of time costs and category 2 disbursements for the period 3
September 2014 to 2 September 2015

Hours Amount
charged and
drawn
£ £
Time costs for the pernod 3 52,395 314 nil
September 2014 to 2 September
2015
Category 2 disbursements
- photocopying 16 n/a il
52,411 314 nil
Source Liquidator's records

Attached at Appendix 2 1s a summary of my firm's time costs for the period 3
September 2014 to 2 September 2015 the perniod covered by this report A schedule of
routine work typically undertaken i1s attached as Appendix 3 and in the period covered
by this report | have dealt with the items that have been ticked

1 have spent additional ime dealing with the following more complex or time consuming
matters as follows

= Investigations  Continuing with ongoing investigations in accordance with
Section 4 1 above

. Debtors Reviewing books and records to identfy outstanding debts,
investigating position of debtors and writing to relevant insolvency practifioners to
establish the likellhood of a dividend to unsecured creditors

A creditors’ guide to iguidators’ fees In a liguidation and this firm’s practice fee and
disbursement recovery policy can be found on our website www mw-w com by clicking
on creditor information and then fees and costs or a copy can be requested from this
office Disbursements are recovered at cost Our current charge out rates are partners
£295, assoctate/managers £195-£240, assistant managers £185, senior professionals
£155, assistants £115, tranees £45 Our charge out rates are reviewed annually and
since 1 January 2003 have increased by approximately 5% per annum as detaled in
our policy document

Liguidation expenses
There have been no major areas of expenditure incurred however attached at

Appendix 4 15 a statement of the expenses accrued in the liquidation during the period
covered by this report




Quantum Industnies Limited (in compulsory liquidation)
First progress report to creditors

93 Further information

Within 21 days from receipt of this report creditors may request further information
about the remuneration and expenses set out In the report  The request must be made
in wnting and made erther by a secured creditor or an unsecured creditor or creditors
that total at least 5% in value of unsecured creditors or the permission of the Court
Other than in specific circumstances, which If applicable we would explain, we will
provide this within 14 days

In addition within 8 weeks of receipt of the report creditors may apply to Court to
challenge the amount and/or basis of the liquidator's fees and the amount of any
proposed expenses or expenses already incurred The application may be made by a
secured creditor, or by unsecured creditor(s) that total at least 10% in value of the
creditors or with the permission of the Court

10 Closure
The following matters are outstanding
n Complete investigation into the company’s affairs

] Agree creditors’ claims and distribute funds If sufficient realisations are available

If you require any further information please do not hesitate to contact Freya Cooper at the
above address

Yoyrs faithfully

ris Wilhams
iquidator

Enclosures




Quantum Industries Limited
(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Aprersove

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 502

To 02/09/2015
Sof AE £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Book Debts 124 49
NIL Sundry receipts 89 61
NIL Deposit on petition 1,165 00
1,37910
COST OF REALISATIONS
O R Remuneration 2,400 00
BIS Fees 88 00
{2,488 00)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{704,900 72) Unsecured cred - Trade and expense NIL
NIL
(704,900.72) (1,108.90)
REPRESENTED BY
ISA (1,108 90)
{1,108 90)

24 September 2015 14 28



| Jo | abeg

) EEvESI0Z laqualdas vz #0 Z1L0Z UOISIoN

7

% 000 paune|] 5304 2300

Q

< 80 £91 00 §68'ZS 09 €iE 0L 1E 0% 514 092T 06 6L (1.4 /4 SINOH (eJ0L
e 6ll 05 50201 04 69 aoo oz 06 € 0L 3% oLz $IOSEY JO UORRE|RIY
00 0L} 00 66T ee 000 ooz 000 00 000 UNCoDE YUBQ Jueunuodde oxd - s1assY  LIE
8g £eT 002SS S OBEZ 0o 0zo 0oL oz oz ore uoneBiy) '8 UDYoE AIBADDR) WA - SI9SSY  OILE
08 ebl 0z a0t 052 ooo 0zs 0s o it oo Auadoid - s1assy  GOE
90 Pl 05 0EZ 05t 000 060 0L0 CGOo o IoRED - S18S5Y 20T
oG oL ool oL g ooo [11%)] oo 1 e]y] 0o eouBINsUI - Bl@Esy  G0E
00 GLE 00 5¢ 0so 000 050 oo 000 oco B[S SFOUISNG- 8)685Y  SOE
ZZ¥SH 00 £58'T 0sa 400 0.0l OE | o] 0Z0 §1Q9P JoYIe - S]essyY  Z0E
Br 021 05 929 ozs 0G0 (o5 4 or o 0Z0 oo S1qep ope - slassy  L0E
86 02T 00 L¥Z'6) 0L 18 oLo 00 0} 09t [Ty 4] 0L0t suonEBREeAu|
29601 oG Zvl gt cLo ozt 000 00 000 aseuucisenbmauapucdsauoo siopal] £02
0064 oS L1 oLD oo 010 000 00a 000 yagouonedasean sunnayZdls 202
82T 00 ce0S) 0r58 oon oLe osg 0.2 0.0 suonefBoseau] 002
eL'vZh 05 bELT 06 b2 ozl o9 061 oz 0o |I0)pau]
005 0541 Lo 000 gLo 0co 000 o susep Gunenpnipe - paunsesun sINpat) oL
I6EZL 0s6v 2 0002 oLt 00 5t 061 0z 000 1BUIC - PEINDASUN SXIPRID 906
FA% 4% 00 264 oz L 009 el 000 000 000 jenuesasud - SI0YPAUT 505
oS ZLL 0s €01 090 oLo <] X1] 00 ) 200 paIncas - sJ0NpRID  F05
v8 SEE 00 LE2'8b oL s¥b or 0% 05 ¥8 0z oL 9z 08 0L Bujuueld ® Wwpy
6L 9z Q5 06 oF 0 Qoo Q00 olo 0ED [1]s]t} swn jo uoneoypsnisisAjeue Buiplacid g Buipg gL}
24 222 0§ 16 09z 0Z0o aLo 0ag atLl 090 sBuneew uessaBoid 6580 /1L
006kt 00 €T nzo 0oo 0zo wao [ee]e) o sdays wow Buieesfe § Busnuoud g} )
p1%+ ) 05 228 v e 000 oz 090 0sa oze smalae! g ABajags esed yo ubis 3 oppdn emdaid gi)
£C €0 00 zEk 090 000 oLo ato org 000 Aiip Sl 3 sisippsuo Yo ubis 7 ejepdn aiedaud vyl
0008 oooe 0o} 050 050 o 000 000 18 fuilsl| UOIDeN0a-SPI0oa] | $300Q SAURdWO) Z1|
drazL 05 6EG 0zy [1.241] we orl 0o 000 XE) puB 1YA BOL
000re 00 0ZE'L 058 000 000 000 (13 000 Burilanest 101
Qe 601 05 €42 0L 68 [o13%+13 4,08 24 000 000 000 EURjases S0l
06 501 00 ELy [+ 33 ol or 050 or o 000 Buuaysed €01
o8 e} U5 8LZ9 0o iy ol gt 06 91 Qs 0011 ore Jo ubts pue melasy z0}
L YL 00 piE'L oLEL 000 0L orr 0Ll 000 dnjag es8)  LOL
£Z 151 00 PSS € 05 €2 og0 0.8 CED v 4+ 0zd SunJodas pua Buy Lons 001
{3) ey SIURIY 9 RIOJENSIUIWPY sjeuajssajosd Jug
Apnoy abeieay {31500 swL SINOY [BI0L sauvjai00g oses) w2 s8I JUEISISSY wiobeuey rIBUEY LORSUN YJCAA JO LONROYISSE|D)

180d 9pog palad
S102/60/20 OL ¥10Z/60/€0 woid
PajILUIT SAUISNPU) WNUEND - L8P LNYND

Alewwng 3509 B 3wl 6dIS Pajieleq - Anug ewiy




Routine work undertaken

Appendix 3

Time spent on casework I1s recorded in 6 minute units under the following categories

Statutory and compliance

Collating inttial information to enable us to carry out our statutory
duties including creditor information, details of assets and other
information

Providing nitial statutory notifications of our appointment to the
Registrar of Companies, clients, creditors, other stakeholders and
advertising our appointment

Issuing press releases and posting information on our website
Preparing statutory receipts and payment accounts
Arranging bonding

Ensuring comphance with all statutory obligations within the
relevant timescales

Strategy documents, checklist and reviews

Formulating, monitoring and reviewing case strategy and meetings
with internal and external parties to agree the same

Briefing staff on the case strategy and matters in relation to various
work streams

Regular reviews of progress and case management including team
update meetings and calls

Reviews, correspondences and other work
Reviewing matters affecting the outcome
Allocating and managing staff/case resourcing and reviews

Agreeing content of engagement letters with other professionals
and taking advice and haising generally

Documenting strategy decisions

Cashiering

Setting up bank accounts and dealing with the Company's pre-
appointment accounts

Carried out in period of
report

"J

1 1T 71T 9

<l

<l

EUBEIRY

B

<




Preparing and processing voucher for the payment of post
appointment invoices

Creating remittances and sending payments to settle post
appointment invoices

Preparing payroll payments for retained staff, dealing with salary
related queries and confirming payments with the employee’s
banks

Reconciling post-appointment bank accounts

Tax

Gathering initial information from the Company’s records in relation
to taxation

Submitting initial notifications to HM Revenue & Customs

Reviewing the Company's pre-appointment corporation tax and
VAT position

Analysing and considering the tax effects of vanous sale options,
tax planning for efficient use of tax assets and to maximise
realisations

Analysing VAT related transactions
Dealing with post appointment tax returns and complance

Shareholders

Providing notification of our appointment
Responding to enquines from shareholders
Providing copies of statutory reports to the shareholders

General

Reviewing time costs data and producing analysis of time incurred
which 1s compliant with Statement of insolvency Practice 9

Locating relevant Company books and records, arranging for therr
collection, listing records and dealing with ongoing storage

Trading

Preparing cash flow statements to monitor the cash position

» Attending to supplier and customer queries and correspondence




Raising, approving and monitering purchase orders and setting up
control systems for trading

Negotiating and making direct contact with various suppliers as
necessary to provide additional information and undertakings,
including agreeing terms and conditions in order to ensure
continued support

Securing petty cash on site and monitoring spend

Dealing with 1ssues In relation to stock and other assets required for
trading

Communicating and negotiating with customers regarding ongcing
supplies including agreeing terms and conditions

Monitoring stock and stock reconciliations
Dealing with hauliers to ensure ongoing services

Ensuring ongoing provision of emergency and other essental
services to site

Asset realisations

Collating information from the Company’s records regarding the
assets

Liaising with agents regarding the sale of assets

Reviewing outstanding debtors and agreeing debt collection
strategy

Liaising with Company credit control staff and communicating with
debtors

Seeking legal advice In relation to book debt collections

Reviewing the inter-company debtor position between the
Company and other group companies

Property matter

Reviewing the Company’s leasehold properties including review of
leases

Communicating with landlords regarding rent, property occupation
and other 1ssues

Performing land registry searches

Sale of business

Planning the strategy for the sale of the business and assets




including instruction and liaison with professional advisers

Collating relevant informaton and drafting information
memeorandum in relation to the sale of the Company’s business and
assets and advertising the business for sale

Dealing with quernies from interested parties and managing the
information flow to potential purchasers

Managing site visits with interested parties, fielding due diligence
quenes and maintaining a record of interested parties

Carrying out sale negotiations with interested parties

Health and safety

Ensuring that legal and licensing obligations are comphed with
Ongoing health and safety compliance

Open cover insurance

Arranging ongoing Insurance cover for the Company's business
and assets

Liaising with the post appointment insurance brokers to provide
information, assess risks and ensure appropriate cover In place

Assessing the level of insurance premiums

Employees

Dealing with queries from employees regarding various matters
relating to their employment

Dealing with statutory employment related matters including
statutory notices to employees and making statutory submissions to
the relevant government departments

Administering the Company’s payroll inciuding associated taxation
and other deductions and preparing PAYE and NIC returns

Communicating and corresponding with HM Revenue & Customs

Dealing with 1ssues ansing from employee redundancies including
statutory notifications and haising with the Redundancy Payments
Service

Managing claims from employees

Pensions

Collating information and reviewing the Company's pension
schemes




Calculating employee pension contnbutions and review of pre-
appeointment unpaid contributions

Ensuring compliance with our duties to issue statutory notices

Communicating with employees’ representatives concerning the
effect of the administration on pensions and dealing with employee
queres

Clients, creditors and claims

Drafting and circulating our proposals
Convening and preparing for the meeting of clients and creditors
Creating and updating the list of clients and unsecured creditors

Responding to enquines from clients and creditors regarding
submission of their claims

Reviewing completed forms submitted by clients and creditors,
recording claim amounts and maintaining claim records

Agreeing secured/preferential/client/unsecured claims
Drafting our progress report

Investigations/directors

Reviewing Company and directorship searches and advising the
directors of the effect of the insolvency

Liaising with management to produce the Statement of Affars and
fiing this document with the Registrar of Companies

Arranging for the redirection of the Company’s mail

Reviewing the questionnares submitted by the Directors of the
Company

Reviewing pre-appointment transactions

Reporting on the director's conduct to the Insolvency Service

1 < 7 7

.

=



Quantum Industries Limited {in compulsory liquidation)

Appendix 4

Statement of expenses incurred and not paid for in the period 3 September 2014 to 2

September 2015

Nature of expense

Sundry expenses
Postage

Company searches
Statutory advertising
Bordereau insurance
Travel

Category 2 dishursements
Photocopying

Details

McTear Wilhams & Wood
McTear Wilhlams & Wood
McTear Willlams & Wood
McTear Willams & Wood
McTear Willams & Wood

McTear Wilhlams & Wood

Amount of accrued
expense
£

53
15
70
10
61

209

16




